Company’s cash flow statements. In addition, the Company corrected the accounting for its convertible notes payable. Upon evaluation of the conversion
rights of the holders, the conversions right should be recorded as a bifurcated derivative, and not as a beneficial conversion feature.

Corrections were also made to reclass amounts previously presented within the Compensation and benefits line item on the Statements of Operations among
the categories of Cost of Services, Research and Development, Sales and Marketing, and General and Administrative.

In addition, numerous reclassifications and corrections that were individually insignificant, which would not have resulted in restatement were identified and
simultaneously corrected together with the material adjustments described above. The effect on the various line items and totals are presented in the tables
below.

The impact of the restatement and other corrections on the Balance Sheet, Statement of Operations and Statement of Cash Flows as of and for the years ended
December 31, 2015 and 2014 is presented below, except share and per share data.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
  As Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Statement of Operations
Cost of services  $ 8,823  $ 72,624  $ 81,447

Gross Profit (Loss)   20,947   (72,624)   (51,677)

Operating Expenses:

Compensation & benefits   2,123,958   (2,123,958)   -
General & administrative   654,844   127,392   782,236
Research & development   378,418   1,860,171   2,238,589
Sales & marketing   53,927   219,865   273,792
Professional fees   168,780   (168,780)   -

Total Operating Expenses   3,379,927   (85,310)   3,294,617

Loss from operations   (3,358,980)   12,686   (3,346,294)

Other Income (Expense):

Interest expense   (34,017)   (9,065)   (43,082)
Non-operating income   720   -   720

Total Other Income (Expense)   (33,297)   (9,065)   (42,362)

Net Loss  $ (3,392,277)  $ 3,621  $ (3,388,656)

See accompanying Independent Auditor’s Report

 F-7

KNIGHTSCOPE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the years ended December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
  As Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Statement of Cash Flows

Net Cash Used In Operating Activities   (3,418,564)   442,336   (2,976,228)
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities   (652,126)   (442,337)   (1,094,463)

As of December 31, 2015
  As Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Balance Sheet

Other receivables  $ -  $ 20,000  $ 20,000
Machines in process   345,615   (345,615)   -

Total Current Assets   6,627,694   (325,615)   6,302,079

Machines, net   -   887,435   887,435
Property and equipment, net   709,566   (520,559)   189,007
Other non-current assets   27,408   (27,408)   -

Total Non-Current Assets   777,330   339,468   1,116,798

Total Assets  $ 7,405,024  $ 13,853  $ 7,418,877

Accrued expenses   37,065   1,166   38,231
Derivative liability   -   35,977   35,977
Convertible notes payable   540,000   (26,912)   513,088

Total Current Liabilities   1,223,291   10,231   1,233,522

Total Liabilities   1,285,863   10,231   1,296,094

Accumulated deficit   (5,333,686)   3,622   (5,330,064)
Total Stockholders' Equity   6,119,161   3,622   6,122,783

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 7,405,024  $ 13,853  $ 7,418,877

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
  As Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Statement of Operations

Compensation & benefits  $ 923,610  $ (923,610)  $ -
General & administrative   238,896   214,111   453,007
Research & development   461,241   713,332   1,174,573
Sales & marketing   29,012   153,330   182,342
Professional fees   157,164   (157,164)   -

Total Operating Expenses   1,809,923   (1)   1,809,922

There was no net change in total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2014.

As of December 31, 2014
  As Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Balance Sheet

Accounts payable  $ 59,588  $ (56,892)  $ 2,696
Accrued expenses   10,578   56,891   67,469

See accompanying Independent Auditor’s Report

 F-8

KNIGHTSCOPE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the years ended December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014

NOTE 3: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accounting and reporting policies of the Company conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). The
Company adopted the calendar year as its basis of reporting.

The Company has elected to adopt early application of Accounting Standards Update No. 2014-10, Development Stage Entities (Topic 915): Elimination of

[…]

Upon evaluation of the conversion rights of the holders, the conversions right should be recorded as a bifurcated derivative, and not as a beneficial conversion
feature.

Corrections were also made to reclass amounts previously presented within the Compensation and benefits line item on the Statements of Operations among
the categories of Cost of Services, Research and Development, Sales and Marketing, and General and Administrative.

In addition, numerous reclassifications and corrections that were individually insignificant, which would not have resulted in restatement were identified and
simultaneously corrected together with the material adjustments described above. The effect on the various line items and totals are presented in the tables
below.

The impact of the restatement and other corrections on the Balance Sheet, Statement of Operations and Statement of Cash Flows as of and for the six months
ended June 30, 2016, and 2015, is presented below, except share and per share data.

 F-24

KNIGHTSCOPE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the six month periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

  As Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Statement of Operations
Cost of services  $ 47,928  $ 667,466  $ 715,394

Operating Expenses:

Compensation & benefits   1,513,152   (1,513,152)   -
General & administrative   967,494   (178,030)   789,464
Research & development   3,510   859,397   862,907
Sales & marketing   127,513   229,648   357,161

Other Income (Expense):

Interest expense   (22,377)   (13,381)   (35,758)

Net Loss   (2,559,062)   (78,710)   (2,637,772)

Net loss per common share

-Basic and Diluted  $ (0.25)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.26)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

  As Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Statement of Cash Flow

Net Cash Used In Operating Activities  $ (3,204,335)  $ 444,480  $ (2,759,855)
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities   (151,633)   (444,480)   (596,113)

 F-25

KNIGHTSCOPE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the six month periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

As of June 30, 2016

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments
As

Restated

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,542,353  $ 1  $ 4,542,354
Machines in process   755,081   (755,081)   -

Total Current Assets   5,504,873   (755,080)   4,749,793

Non-Current Assets:

Machines, net   -   1,224,160   1,224,160
Property and equipment at cost, net   790,509   (523,538)   266,971
Other non-current assets   27,408   (27,408)   -

Total Non-Current Assets   915,612   673,214   1,588,826

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 94,194  $ (1)  $ 94,193
Accrued expenses   59,856   (25,340)   34,516
Capital lease obligation, current   51,084   (35,687)   15,397
Financing obligation, current   -   6,824   6,824
Derivative liability   -   35,977   35,977
Convertible notes payable   540,000   (13,531)   526,469

Total Current Liabilities   878,467   (31,758)   846,709

Long-Term Liabilities:

Financing obligation, long term   -   28,293   28,293
Capital lease obligation, long term   -   571   571

Total Long-Term Liabilities   61,652   28,864   90,516

Total Liabilities   940,119   (2,894)   937,225

Stockholders' Equity:

Common Stock, $0.001 par, 27,100,000 shares authorized, 10,179,000 shares issued and
outstanding as of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015.   10,072   107   10,179

Additional paid-in capital   13,350,151   (3,992)   13,346,159
Accumulated deficit   (7,892,747)   (75,087)   (7,967,834)

Total Stockholders' Equity   5,480,366   (78,972)   5,401,394

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

  As Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Statement of Operations
Cost of services  $ -  $ 32  $ 32

Operating Expenses:

Compensation & benefits   957,050   (957,050)   -
General & administrative   245,205   84,602   329,807
Research & development   93,053   795,916   888,969
Sales & marketing   42,598   99,743   142,341
Professional fees   62,481   (62,481)   -

Other Income (Expense):

Interest expense   (8,346)   (5,237)   (13,583)

Net Loss  $ (1,406,785)  $ 34,001  $ (1,372,784)

Weighted-average vested common shares outstanding

-Basic and Diluted   10,060,000   (20,000)   10,040,000

 F-26

KNIGHTSCOPE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the six month periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

  As Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Statement of Cash Flows

Net Cash Used In Operating Activities  $ (1,931,079)  $ 574,022  $ (1,357,057)
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities   (30,483)   (579,262)   (609,745)
Net Cash Provided By Financing Activities   997,506   5,239   1,002,745

As of June 30, 2015

  As Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Balance Sheet

Current Assets:
Machines in Progress  $ 563,844  $ (563,844)  $ -

Non-Current Assets:   -
Machines, net   -   606,669   606,669
Other non-current assets   27,408   (27,408)   -

Current Liabilities:

Accrued expenses   34,751   (1,515)   33,236
Financing obligation, current   14,158   (14,158)   -
Capital lease obligation, current   -   6,763   6,763
Promissory note payable, current   500,000   6,996   506,996
Convertible notes payable   420,000   (1,758)   418,242

Long-Term Liabilities:

Capital lease obligation, long term   -   7,395   7,395

Stockholders' Equity:
Series B preferred stock, $0.001 par, 4,949,386 shares authorized, 3,014,559 and 0 shares

issued and outstanding at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively.
Liquidation preference of $6,150,002 and $0 as of June 30, 2015 and December 31,
2014, respectively.   -   3,015   3,015

Series A convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par, 8,952,809 shares authorized, 8,936,015
and 8,815,942 shares  issued and outstanding at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014,
respectively. Liquidation preference of $7,981,649 and $7,874,399 as of June 30, 2015
and December 31, 2014, respectively.   8,936   (8,936)   -

Common Stock, $0.001 par, 27,100,000 shares authorized, 10,179,000 and 10,060,000
shares issued and outstanding of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, all
respectively.   10,060   119   10,179

Additional paid-in capital   5,246,563   (16,504)   5,230,059
Accumulated deficit   (3,348,192)   34,000   (3,314,192)

 F-27

KNIGHTSCOPE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the six month periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

NOTE 3: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accounting and reporting policies of the Company conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).

The Company has elected to adopt early application of Accounting Standards Update No. 2014-10, Development Stage Entities (Topic 915): Elimination of
Certain Financial Reporting Requirements; the Company does not present or disclose inception-to-date information and other remaining disclosure